W.5.B.1.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. 11-8-17-

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTING DAN OLSEN AS INTERIM COUNTY COUNSEL

WHEREAS, the position of County Counsel is currently vacant; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners anticipates conducting a recruitment for the County Counsel position; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners also desires an evaluation as to the needs of the County and the best way to provide legal services to meet those needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners conducted a recruitment and selection process for the position of Interim County Counsel seeking someone who could function both as a lawyer in the office and do the desired analysis; and

WHEREAS, the successful candidate is Dan Olsen.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Dan Olsen is appointed as Interim County Counsel effective on August 15, 2011, and is delegated full authority to perform all acts of the County Counsel described in the Lane County Home Rule Charter, Lane Code, Lane Manual, by Board Order, or as otherwise designated.

Approved this _	_day of August 201	1.		
	-			
		Faye Stewart Chair, Lane County Board of Commissioners		
			APPROVED AS TO FORM	
			Date	Lane County
			OFFICE OF	F LEGAL COUNSEL